
Table of Contents

Introduction to Free Geek......................................................................2

WHO WE ARE........................................................................................................................2

WHAT WE DO.........................................................................................................................2

HOW WE DO IT......................................................................................................................3

DEPARTMENTAL STRUCTURE............................................................................................3

BUDGET OVERVIEW.............................................................................................................3

Working at Free Geek...........................................................................4

GENERAL EXPECTATIONS FOR ALL PAID WORKERS......................................................4

A DEEPER LOOK: “Arrive on time and ready to work.”.........................................................4

A DEEPER LOOK: “Treat all co-workers, volunteers, donors and customers with courtesy 
and respect.”...........................................................................................................................5

A DEEPER LOOK: “Be mindful of workplace safety and security at all times.”.....................6

A DEEPER LOOK: “Faithfully perform the duties and responsibilities outlined in your job 
description.”............................................................................................................................6

A DEEPER LOOK: “Actively participate in our culture of continuous improvement and 
remain flexible as Free Geek grows and changes.”...............................................................7

A DEEPER LOOK: “Follow all Free Geek guidelines, policies and procedures.”..................8

SALARIES AND WAGES........................................................................................................8

BENEFITS...............................................................................................................................9

JOB SECURITY....................................................................................................................10

What Happens if Something Goes Wrong..........................................11

FORMAL COMPLAINT PROCEDURE.................................................................................11

DISCIPLINARY ACTION.......................................................................................................11

Subject Index.......................................................................................13

1 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



Introduction to Free Geek

 
WHO WE ARE

Free Geek is a non-profit organization registered with the State of Oregon and granted 501(c)(3) 
tax-exempt status by the federal government.

With around 40 employees, Free Geek is considered a large employer by the State of Oregon.

Free Geek is governed by a volunteer Board of Directors. The Board delegates most of the 
responsibility for daily operations to our managers. The managers are joined on our staff by front-
line employees, almost all of whom belong to a bargaining unit represented by the Communication 
Workers of America. Staff work closely with around 500 active volunteers to complete the work of 
the organization.

WHAT WE DO

Free Geek’s mission is to recycle technology and provide access to computers, the Internet, 
education, and job skills in exchange for community service.

Free Geek's practice is to accept donations of computers and other consumer electronics from 
individuals and organizations. We reuse what we can and responsibly recycle the rest.

Free Geek reuses devices and peripherals by repairing, refurbishing and/or redistributing them. 
Volunteers can earn a free computer system by completing one of our programs. Community 
organizations can apply for hardware grants. The general public can purchase a wide range of items 
in our Thrift Store or online.

Free Geek responsibly recycles unusable donations by demanufacturing them and separating 
them into their basic components. We then find local industrial recyclers to process the materials. 
We require these recyclers to be auditable, to minimize landfilling, and to avoid shipping hazardous 
materials overseas or using prison labor.

Free Geek strives to incorporate useful job skills into all of our volunteer programs, and we offer 
classes on computer and Internet use.

2 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



HOW WE DO IT

Everyone deserves to be treated with dignity and respect, regardless of their race, religion, sex, 
sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, family structure, age, national 
origin or any other characteristic. Free Geek is dedicated to providing a work environment that is 
respectful, professional, safe, accepting of cultural differences and free from inappropriate and 
abusive workplace behavior.

From our formation in 2000 and the inauguration of a 3-member worker's collective in 2001 through 
today, Free Geek has gone through many changes in organizational structure and programs. We 
introduced and later eliminated a Community Council. We expanded the Collective and added non-
collective paid employees. A union was certified, creating a clear distinction between management 
and labor with legal implications as well as implications for organizational culture. Most recently, we 
replaced the Collective with a 3-member Senior Management Team. Throughout all these changes, 
we have maintained our commitment to our distinctive mission and values of collaborative decision 
making and relative autonomy. That commitment is the true constant that defines Free Geek as 
Free Geek: scrappy, focused on empowering individuals through their relationship with the 
technology they use, aspiring to be a leader in environmental and social justice.

DEPARTMENTAL STRUCTURE

    DIRECTOR OF    DIRECTOR OF    DIRECTOR OF    -------    HUMAN    
    OPERATIONS    PRODUCTION    PUBLIC SERVICES        RESOURCES    
        |           |            |        
        |            |            |
    OPERATIONS     PRODUCTION     PUBLIC SERVICES    
    DEPARTMENT     DEPARTMENT     DEPARTMENT    

BUDGET OVERVIEW

Free Geek currently takes in more than $1 million in revenue and incurs more than $1 million in 
expenses each year. Our largest expense by far is our staffing costs: payroll, benefits, employer’s 
taxes, worker’s compensation and other associated costs. The next largest expense is our facilities: 
our lease, utilities, insurance and other similar costs. We generally do not have other large 
expenses, because our business model relies so heavily on donated materials for production and 
recycling.

If you want to know more about our budget, our monthly Operations Department reports include 
snapshots of our current income and expenses.

3 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



Working at Free Geek

GENERAL EXPECTATIONS FOR ALL PAID WORKERS

※ Arrive on time and ready to work.

※ Treat all co-workers, volunteers, donors and customers with courtesy and respect.

※ Put the interests of Free Geek before personal interests while working.

※ Be mindful of workplace safety and security at all times.

※ Faithfully perform the duties and responsibilities outlined in your job description.

※ Actively participate in our culture of continuous improvement and remain flexible as Free Geek 
grows and changes.

※ Follow all Free Geek guidelines, policies and procedures.

A DEEPER LOOK: “Arrive on time and ready to work.”

If you are going to be late or absent, you (or someone on your behalf) should call the Free Geek 
cellphone* and email paidworkers@freegeek.org as soon as you know it is going to happen. Except 
in an emergency--defined as a reasonable concern about your life or permanent loss of an organ or 
body part--or when you are incapacitated, this notification must happen no less than forty-five 
minutes before your first scheduled floor shift or meeting begins. Failure to give timely notice will 
ordinarily result in an automatic verbal warning in accordance with Free Geek's discipline policy.

In addition to the cellphone and email notice, you should also call your supervisor's contact phone 
number on or before the day the late arrival or absence is expected to happen. This communication 
should also happen no less than forty-five minutes before your scheduled floor shift or meeting 
begins. Your supervisor and the schedulers should be responsible for making sure that all affected 
work areas are informed and covered.

*You will regularly receive an updated list with current contact information 
for your co-workers and the Free Geek cellphone.

4 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



A DEEPER LOOK: “Treat all co-workers, volunteers, donors and customers with courtesy and 
respect.”

At Free Geek, we expect you to demonstrate a “Think yes!” attitude of collaboration and teamwork. 
You will try to provide each person with choices in educational opportunities, services and products. 
You will use a variety of skills, tools and resources to serve each person. You will listen carefully and 
respectfully to each person’s question, then look for options that help rather than barriers that 
hinder. You will verify that you understand what someone needs before you offer a solution.

We will do our best to empower you with the authority and responsibility to respond to each person’s 
unique needs, including their language and learning preferences.  If it becomes necessary to refer 
someone to another staff member, you will inform them and the other staff member of the reason for 
the referral. Whenever possible, you will escort the person to their next destination. When you have 
to leave a work area, you will check in with your co-workers to keep them updated.

It is important that your interactions are marked by a friendly, welcoming attitude. Common 
behaviors include greeting people with a smile, eye contact, welcoming body language
and a friendly greeting. We recognize that everyone has different personalities and cultural 
backgrounds. We do not want you to act like someone you are not. However, we trust that you have 
authentic ways of making people feel welcome and respected; otherwise, we would not have hired 
you. Make use of them.

It is never acceptable to make verbal or physical threats or to use racist, sexist, homophobic, 
transphobic or abusive language. These behaviors will result in the dismissal of volunteers from 
programs and the initiation of disciplinary action against employees, up to and including termination.

We further comply with all applicable state and federal laws that prohibit discrimination against any 
member of any protected class, including people with disabilities. Our facility is mostly accessible, 
and we actively welcome people with different abilities. 

Free Geek will not tolerate any retaliation towards any employee or volunteer who reports any 
instance of unlawful discrimination or other violations of our behavior expectations.

As an IT business, we have a particular responsibility to be vigilant against sexual harassment, 
given the persistent and pervasive documented instances of sexist and harassing behavior in our 
field. Preventing and remedying sexual harassment in the workplace is essential to ensure a non-
discriminatory, safe environment. Sexual harassment is conduct which is 1) sexual in nature, 2) 
unwelcome and 3) denies or limits a person's ability to do their work. It can also include conduct that 
is not sexual in nature but is gender-related. Sexual harassment includes the harassment of the 
same or of the opposite sex.

5 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



All paid employees should report any incident of sexual harassment they witness by emailing 
hr@freegeek.org, the Human Resources Partner, or any trusted manager with as many details as 
possible. Free Geek will not tolerate any retaliation towards any employee or volunteer who reports 
sexual harassment. We will inform reporters and victims of sexual harassment about steps taken to 
investigate and resolve the situation.

Along with the information in this Employee Handbook, we will also provide periodic sexual 
harassment prevention training no less frequently than once every 30 months.

A DEEPER LOOK: “Be mindful of workplace safety and security at all times.”

The safety and security of all employees, volunteers, donors and customers is a top priority for Free 
Geek. If you are a participant in or witness to an interaction that you feel represents a safety threat, 
you should immediately go to any manager and say, “I need your help now.” The manager will either 
come to resolve the situation or immediately draft another manager to do so. Resolving the situation 
involves removing the person(s) of concern from the work area affected by the situation, having 
whatever conversation or taking whatever action is necessary, and then communicating back about 
the results. 

If you experience or witness an example of unsafe or unsanitary conditions in our facilities, please 
report the situation immediately to your supervisor or another trusted manager. We have a Safety 
Committee composed of management and bargaining unit representatives that meets regularly. We 
also have periodic site visits from representatives of the Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration and our local fire marshal. We always cooperate fully with official inspections of our 
facilities.

Since you share in the responsibility of ensuring a safe and secure environment for everyone, it is 
important that you are perceived to be competent and professional at all times that you are not only 
on duty, but on site. Smells or other signs of alcohol or drug use are inconsistent with maintaining 
this perception and therefore unacceptable, even if no observable impairment is present.

A DEEPER LOOK: “Faithfully perform the duties and responsibilities outlined in your job  
description.”

Everyone who is a paid employee of Free Geek has a job description. Hopefully you read yours 
carefully when applying, but you also should have gotten a copy with your offer letter. 

Your job description tells you what your job title is, whether you are a member of the bargaining unit 

6 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



(employees represented by Communication Workers of America Local 7901), whether you are 
eligible for benefits, and who you report to. It also outlines the essential responsibilities of your 
position and describes the required and desired qualifications for someone in your position.

In your time at Free Geek, your performance will be evaluated based on your job description and 
the general expectations for all paid workers. You will receive a formal performance review around 3 
months after you are hired, around six months after you are hired, and annually around your date of 
hire thereafter. You should also be getting informal feedback and coaching from your supervisor on 
an ongoing basis. If you get a serious surprise during your review, it may mean that your supervisor 
has not been doing their job right.

We have 360-degree performance reviews at Free Geek, which means that all of your co-workers 
have the opportunity to provide feedback on your performance, not just your supervisor. We have a 
standardized survey form for this purpose. You will  have the choice of whether you want to see the 
full text of your co-workers’ collected feedback, or if  you prefer to discuss it in more general terms 
with your supervisor.

Regardless, it is only your  supervisor’s evaluation that is officially entered into your personnel file, 
and your supervisor is the only person you are obligated to respond to. This evaluation is generally 
intended to be constructive, building on strengths and identifying concrete paths forward on 
addressing weaknesses. We have found that the process is most constructive at the 3-month review 
when people do not have access to the full text of co-workers' collected feedback. 

A DEEPER LOOK: “Actively participate in our culture of continuous improvement and remain  
flexible as Free Geek grows and changes.”

You will find that you get asked your opinion when you work at Free Geek. A lot. Historically, we 
operated under a formal consensus model of decision making whenever possible. As we grew as an 
organization, we learned that the consensus process is a valuable tool for thoroughly addressing 
concerns, but there were times when an exclusive focus on reaching consensus hindered us from 
moving forward for unacceptable lengths of time, caused decisions to be made at the management 
level that should have been made by the staff more closely affected by them, or led to decisions 
having been made by an unnecessarily and unfeasibly large group of people.

Today, we have three principles that we use all the different ways we make decisions at Free Geek:

1) Subsidiarity
Decisions should be made as close to the level most affected by the implications of the 

decision as possible.

7 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



2) Capability
Effective decision-making authority should only rest with a person, group or organizational 

level that has the the time, resources and authority to see it through to successful implementation.

3) Accountability
Effective decision-making authority means also having some outcome accountability. 

Decision-making authority should only rest with a person, group or organizational level that can be 
held accountable for the outcome.

To ensure that these principles are respected, every decision-making process needs to clearly 
define how the different people or groups involved should participate. Individuals or teams may be 
engaged to provide input, for deeper consultation, or even to share or take on decision-making 
responsibility as appropriate. 

You will also find that change happens fast and often at Free Geek. Many employees like to feel 
informed about what is going on work areas other than their own, and we encourage an attitude of 
curiosity and exploration. For this reason, employees may elect to take currently-offered Free Geek 
classes or work beside volunteers while on paid time. There are some limitations and stipulations 
we have to put in place in order to keep the logistics from spiraling out of control; see your 
supervisor or the Human Resources Partner for details about current policy and procedures for 
learning and cross-training opportunities.

From time to time, you will also need to learn how a new system, program or procedure works in 
order to perform the duties of your position. When this kind of change happens, your supervisor will 
establish a training timeline and a monitoring schedule to ensure that you receive the appropriate 
training and support. 

A DEEPER LOOK: “Follow all Free Geek guidelines, policies and procedures.”

We’ll admit, we can’t put all of our guidelines, policies and procedures into this Employee 
Handbook. We have tried to pick the most important ones. You will learn more during your 
orientation, job skills instruction, job shadowing and conversations with your supervisor.

There are two more policies we do want to emphasize here, though. First: Track your hours 
accurately. Really, seriously, your timecard is a legal document. Don’t screw around with it. Second: 
Use only your Free Geek email address for work correspondence. It presents a professional image 
and also helps us keep up with who you’ve been talking to if you win the lottery and quit. (Since we 
might need to access your Free Geek email, you will probably want to be mindful of what kind of 
personal conversations, if any, you choose to use it for.) 

8 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



SALARIES AND WAGES

If you are manager, you will receive the same salary each pay period no matter how many hours 
you work during those two weeks, whether 80 or 95. You are exempt from being paid more for 
working overtime; in fact, the concept of “overtime” itself does not apply to you. That said, we expect 
you to work a sane number of hours, avoiding burnout while still accomplishing what you need to. 

If you are not a manager, you will receive wages based on the number of hours you work in a pay 
period. (If you are in the bargaining unit, the Collective Bargaining Agreement sets the minimum 
wage you must receive based on your number of years at Free Geek.) If you work over 40 hours in 
any work week (defined as Monday through Sunday), you will get paid 1.5 x your regular wage for 
the overtime hours. In a week with a paid holiday, the hours used to calculate your holiday pay do 
not count towards the total hours used to determine overtime.

Free Geek employees are paid bi-weekly, that is, every two weeks. There are 26 pay periods each 
year. Most months have two pay periods in them, but two months a year have three pay periods. 
The official pay day at Free Geek is the Friday following the end of the previous pay period.

BENEFITS

Free Geek outsources its benefits administration to Trupp HR, a local human resources services 
firm. Shortly after you are hired, you will meet with our Trupp Business Partner to discuss what 
benefits you are eligible for and which options make the most sense for you. You can arrange to 
meet with our Business Partner to discuss benefits at any point during your time at Free Geek, too.

The exact details of the different benefits we offer vary from year to year, as our contracts with 
different providers change. Our Business Partner will have the most up-to-date information. In 
general, though, Free Geek offers benefits in these areas: paid and unpaid leave, health and dental 
insurance, voluntary flexible spending accounts, voluntary matching retirement contributions, 
voluntary supplemental insurance, and voluntary universal public transit passes. 

Free Geek offers two types of paid leave to all employees. The purpose of Standard Paid Time Off 
is to give employees the opportunity for rest and reflection through vacation time and the discretion 
to take care of their mental and physical well-being through short-term sick leave. The purpose of 
Documented Sick Leave is to provide for employees' financial security during extended periods of 
illness.

Employees who are regularly scheduled to work at least 24 hours per week are eligible for health 
and dental insurance. Free Geek covers 92% of the insurance premiums for employees who work 
between 24-32 hours, and 98% of the insurance premiums for employees who work 32-40 hours. 
Enrolled employees have the option of adding dependents to their coverage at their own expense.

9 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



Flexible spending accounts allow participating employees to set aside a portion of their income 
before taxes in anticipation of qualifying medical or childcare expenses. These funds have to be 
used within the same calendar year they are deducted, with a three-month grace period through 
March of the following year.

Employees may also choose to set aside a portion of their income before taxes to contribute to an 
individual retirement account. Free Geek will match participating employees' contributions up to 3% 
of their earnings. 

A wide variety of supplemental insurance options are available to employees through AFLAC. 
These policies pay a cash benefit if a defined event happens, such as disability or a diagnosis of 
cancer or an accident. AFLAC also offers life insurance.

Employees who choose to participate in TriMet's Universal Annual Pass Program get a sticker on 
their Free Geek photo ID that entitles them to unlimited rides on buses, MAX, WES and streetcars. 
There is a small payroll deduction that adds up to a whole lot less than the retail price for an annual 
pass. We review this benefit annually to make sure it is still cost-effective.

JOB SECURITY

If your position is not counted among the bargaining unit, you are an at-will employee. There really 
is no gentle way of telling you the legal reality: you could be fired at any time, for any reason, except 
as protected by state or federal law. In practice, though, we don’t like firing people. It’s depressing 
and messy and involves a lot of paperwork. 

If your position is counted among the bargaining unit, you will be a probationary employee until you 
pass your probationary review, which generally occurs around six months after you are hired. 
Probationary employees are also at-will. Assuming you pass your probationary review, you will have 
just-cause termination rights. Free Geek will then not be able to fire you unless we can demonstrate 
that there is sufficient proof that you are guilty of what you are charged with, that you were aware 
that your words or actions were prohibited and subject to discipline, and that termination is an 
appropriate response to the circumstances.

If you are a temporary employee--that is, if we told you when you were hired that your position 
would expire at a specific time--you can gain just-cause termination rights following a probationary 
review, but you will still need to leave when your position ends.

10 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



What Happens if Something Goes Wrong

FORMAL COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

Free Geek maintains an open-door policy. You can express concerns to any manager. We have 
learned that complaints get resolved best, however, when people follow our formal complaint 
procedure. We established this procedure in order to provide a clear and unambiguous avenue for 
resolving complaints.

You should submit your complaint by email to hr@freegeek.org with the word "complaint" in the 
subject of the email. Please provide sufficient details to allow management to act on the complaint. 
For example, “there is a leaky faucet in the second bathroom by the breakroom” is more helpful 
than, “a bathroom has a problem.” If you believe that a violation of the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement is occurring, it helps to make a note of it in the text of the complaint as well. (Please 
note: if you are a bargaining unit employee, it is not required that you follow this complaint 
procedure in order to file a union grievance.)

If you are especially concerned about confidentiality, you can submit your complaint in writing to a 
manager of your choosing. That manager will then forward the content of the complaint to 
hr@freegeek.org, removing names and other details as necessary to ensure confidentiality.

Whenever Free Geek hears a complaint of sexual harassment, whether or not that complaint is 
made formally or includes a request for action, we will conduct a prompt, thorough and impartial 
investigation and take appropriate steps to resolve the situation. Investigations and resolutions will 
respect people's confidentiality as much as possible, but they will also take into account the 
seriousness of the complaint and whether it forms part of a pattern of complaints. 

Free Geek will acknowledge receipt of all complaints within one business day of receipt and report 
back to the complainant any follow-up action taken within two weeks. We will not tolerate any 
retaliation towards any employee for lodging a complaint. We take seriously our ethical and legal 
responsibility to protect whistle-blowers.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION

We generally trust our employees to do a good job. If we didn’t think you would, after all, we 
wouldn’t have hired you! But humans are imperfect, have limitations, get distracted or confused, and 
otherwise screw up from time to time. Whenever possible, supervisors use informal counseling with 
employees to resolve performance issues, or policy and procedure violations, before getting into the 

11 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



formal disciplinary process.

Unfortunately, sometimes informal counseling doesn’t have the desired effect. When it is necessary 
to resort to formal discipline, we always intend the process to be constructive rather than punitive. 
However, if a problem is persistent or especially serious, it may be impossible to avoid applying 
sanctions up to and including termination. 

Free Geek follows a progressive disciplinary process with four steps: Formal Counseling, First 
Written Warning, Final Written Warning and Recommendation for Termination. At each step, 
employees receive documentation outlining the reasons for the action taking place, the expectations 
that have now been set for the employee, what the next steps to be taken are, and when the 
expectations are to be reviewed.

For your protection as well as ours, we follow consistent procedures when taking disciplinary action. 
See your supervisor or the Human Resources Partner for details about current policy and 
procedures for progressive discipline at Free Geek.

Ordinarily, disciplinary action begins with the first step. However, severe or dangerous misbehavior 
by an employee can result in immediate discipline starting at any level up to and including 
Recommendation for Termination. There is no right to appeal disciplinary actions. However, for 
bargaining unit employees, the union grievance process is available to seek recourse against 
discipline that you view as unjustified or excessive.

One more thing: There should be tall, sturdy wall between any disciplinary action and the 
performance review process. While supervisors and employees might encounter some overlap in 
issues discussed in both, your performance review should never be a place where you receive any 
kind of formal counseling or written warning.

12 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!



Subject Index

accessibility                                            5
AFLAC                                                    10
alcohol                                                    6
at-will employment                                10
bargaining unit                                      2, 6, 9, 

10, 11, 12
Board of Directors                                 2
benefits                                                   7, 9
budget                                                     3
bus pass                                                 10
calling in                                                 4
collaboration                                           3, 5, 7
complaints                                              5, 6, 11
compensation                                       8
consensus                                              7
continuing education                             8 
cross training                                          8
customer service                                  5
departments                                           3
dental insurance                                   9
discipline                                                4, 5, 10, 11
discrimination                                        3, 5
drugs                                                        6
emergencies                                           6

flexible spending accounts                  10  
health insurance                                   9
history                                                     3, 7
human resources                                  6, 8, 9, 11, 12
job descriptions                                     6
just cause                                               10
managers                                               2, 6, 9, 11
pay day                                                   9
performance reviews                           7, 10, 12
probationary period                               10
retaliation                                                5, 6, 11
retirement                                               10
sexual harassment                               5
sick leave                                               4, 9
supervisors                                             4, 6, 7, 

8, 11, 12
supplemental insurance                      10
training                                                   6, 8
TriMet                                                       10
union                                                        2, 3, 11, 12
vacation                                                  9
values                                                     3
workplace safety                                   6

13 Disclaimer: This handbook is not an employment contract!


	Introduction to Free Geek
	WHO WE ARE
	WHAT WE DO
	HOW WE DO IT
	DEPARTMENTAL STRUCTURE
	BUDGET OVERVIEW

	Working at Free Geek
	GENERAL EXPECTATIONS FOR ALL PAID WORKERS
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Arrive on time and ready to work.”
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Treat all co-workers, volunteers, donors and customers with courtesy and respect.”
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Be mindful of workplace safety and security at all times.”
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Faithfully perform the duties and responsibilities outlined in your job description.”
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Actively participate in our culture of continuous improvement and remain flexible as Free Geek grows and changes.”
	A DEEPER LOOK: “Follow all Free Geek guidelines, policies and procedures.”
	SALARIES AND WAGES
	BENEFITS
	JOB SECURITY

	What Happens if Something Goes Wrong
	FORMAL COMPLAINT PROCEDURE
	DISCIPLINARY ACTION

	Subject Index

